ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 45

fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk and filing a
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court.  This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure.  The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

KWRU 019092

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 46

 K W Resort Utilities Corp.   Schedule No. 1-A
 Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 150071-SU
 Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase I

Description
Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility
Adjust-
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Approved
Adjust-
ments

Approved
Adjusted
Test Year

1 Plant in Service $11,925,704 $3,574,468 $15,500,172 ($4,391,708) $11,108,464

2 Land and Land Rights 375,923 0 375,923 (923) 375,000

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (5,828,761) (200,666) (6,029,427) 194,241 (5,835,186)

5 CIAC (9,946,997) 0 (9,946,997) 297,120 (9,649,877)

6 Amortization of CIAC 3,096,094 0 3,096,094  (81,153) 3,014,941

7 Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 303,099 303,099

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 1,367,232 1,367,232 (645,964) 721,268

9 Rate Base ($378,037) $4,741,034 $4,362,997 ($4,325,287) $37,710

KWRU 019093

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 47

 K W Resort Utilities Corp. Schedule No. 1-B
 Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase I

Explanation

Wastewater

  Plant In Service
1 Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments. (Issue 2)   ($817,240)
2 Remove pro forma plant. (Issue 3)   (3,574,468)
  Total   ($4,391,708)

  Land
  Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments. (Issue 2)   ($923)

  Accumulated Depreciation
1 Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments. (Issue 2)   ($2,040)
2 Remove pro forma plant accumulated depreciation. (Issue 3) 196,281
  Total   $194,241

  CIAC
  Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments. (Issue 2)   $297,120

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
  Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments. (Issue 2)   ($81,153)

 CWIP

 Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments. (Issue 2)  $303,099

  Working Capital

 1  Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments. (Issue 2) $51,600
2 Reflect appropriate cash balance to include in working capital. (Issue 5)  (615,687)
3 Reflect appropriate deferred rate case expense. (Issue 5). 13,611
4 Reflect a year of amortization for legal fees. (Issue 5) (95,487)

   Total   ($645,964)

KWRU 019094

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 48
K W Resort Utilities Corp.   Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-13-Month Average   Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase I

Description
Total

Capital

Specific
Adjust-
ments

Subtotal
Adjusted
Capital

Prorata
Adjust-
ments

Capital
Reconciled

to Rate Base
Ratio

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $1,248,337 $0 $1,248,337 ($75,868) $1,172,469 26.87% 5.37% 1.44%
2 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity (276,537) 3,500,000 3,223,463 (195,907) 3,027,556 69.39% 9.36% 6.50%
5 Customer Deposits 162,972 0 162,972 0  162,972 3.74% 2.00% 0.07%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $1,134,772 $3,500,000 $4,634,772 ($271,775) $4,362,997 100.00% 8.01%

Per Commission
8 Long-term Debt $1,248,337 $0 $1,248,337 ($1,214,982) $33,355 88.45% 5.37% 4.75%
9 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity (276,537) 276,537 0 0 0 0.00% 11.16% 0.00%
12 Customer Deposits 162,972 0 162,972 (158,617)  4,355 11.55% 2.00% 0.23%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $1,134,772 $276,537 $1,411,309 ($1,373,599) $37,710 100.00%  4.98%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 4.98% 4.98%

KWRU 019095

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 49

 K W Resort Utilities Corp.   Schedule No. 3-A
 Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 150071-SU
 Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase I

Description
Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility
Adjust-
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Approved
Adjust-
ments

Approved
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,479,307 $1,452,452 $2,931,759 ($1,376,898) $1,554,861 $683,185 $2,238,046
   43.94%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $1,199,672 $840,042 $2,039,714 ($93,310) $1,946,404 $0 $1,946,404

3   Depreciation 95,996 200,666 296,662 (187,767) 108,895 0 108,895

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 132,607 113,300 245,907 (95,781) 150,126 30,743 180,869

6   Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Total Operating Expense 1,428,275 1,154,008 2,582,283 (376,859) 2,205,424 30,743 2,236,168

8 Operating Income $51,032 $298,444 $349,476 ($1,000,039) ($650,563) $652,442 $1,878

9 Rate Base ($378,037) $4,362,997 $37,710 $37,710

10 Rate of Return (13.50%) 8.01% (1,725.19%) 4.98%

KWRU 019096

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 50

K W Resort Utilities Corp. Schedule No. 3-B
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 150071-SU
 Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase I

Explanation

Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase.   ($1,438,382)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues. (Issue 9) 61,484
  Total ($1,376,898)

[…]

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $4.64 $9.14 $6.30 $0.13

Reuse Service
Per 1,000 gallons $0.68 $1.34 $0.93 $0.02

Private Lift Station Owners
5/8" x 3/4" $17.81 $35.09 $25.33 $0.51
1" $44.53 $87.72 $63.32 $1.28
1-1/2" N/A N/A $126.64 $2.56
2" $142.47 $280.67 $202.62 $4.09
3" N/A N/A $405.25 $8.19
4" N/A N/A $633.20 $12.80
6" N/A N/A $1,266.40 $25.59
8" N/A N/A $2,026.24 $40.95

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $4.64 $9.14 $6.30 $0.13

Bulk Wastewater Rate
Safe Harbor Marina $917.11 $3,280.11 N/A N/A
South Stock Island Marinas $244.43 $481.53 N/A N/A

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Bulk Wastewater $4.64 $9.14 N/A N/A

Swimming Pools
Large $105.75 $207.54 N/A N/A
Small $31.31 $61.68 N/A N/A

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
4,000 Gallons $33.29 $65.57 $52.66
6,000 Gallons $41.03 $80.81 $63.16
10,000 Gallons $56.51 $111.29 $84.16

KWRU 019098

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 52

K W Resort Utilities Corp.   Schedule No. 5-A
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase II

Description
Phase I

Amounts

Commission
Adjust-
ments

Phase II
Adjusted
Test Year

1 Plant in Service $11,108,464 $3,481,973 $14,590,437

2 Land and Land Rights 375,000 0  375,000

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (1,244,082) (1,244,082)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (5,835,186) (191,289)  (6,026,475)

5 CIAC (9,649,877) 0 (9,649,877)

6 Amortization of CIAC 3,014,941 0 3,014,941

7 Construction Work in Progress 303,099 (303,099)  0

8 Working Capital Allowance 721,268 (95,487) 625,781

9 Rate Base $37,710 $1,648,015 $1,685,725

KWRU 019099

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 53

K W Resort Utilities Corp. Schedule No. 5-B
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase II

Explanation

Wastewater

  Plant In Service
Reflect appropriate pro forma plant. (Issue 16)   $3,481,973

  Non-used and Useful

Reflect non-used and useful component. (Issue 16) ($1,244,082)

 Accumulated Depreciation
 To reflect pro forma accumulated depreciation. (Issue 16)   ($191,289)

  CWIP

   Reflect plant project placed in service. (Issue 16)   ($303,099)

  Working Capital

To reflect an additional year of amortization of legal fees. (Issue 16) ($95,487)

KWRU 019100

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 54

K W Resort Utilities Corp.   Schedule No. 6
Capital Structure-13 Month Average   Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase II

Description
Total

Capital

Specific
Adjust-
ments

Subtotal
Adjusted
Capital

Prorata
Adjust-
ments

Capital
Reconciled

to Rate Base
Ratio

Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $1,248,337 $0 $1,248,337 ($75,868) $1,172,469 26.87% 5.37% 1.44%
2 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity (276,537) 3,500,000 3,223,463 (195,907) 3,027,556 69.39% 9.36% 6.50%
5 Customer Deposits 162,972 0 162,972 0  162,972 3.74% 2.00% 0.07%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $1,134,772 $3,500,000 $4,634,772 ($271,775) $4,362,997 100.00% 8.01%

Per Commission
8 Long-term Debt $1,248,337 $0 $1,248,337 ($823,249) $425,088 25.22% 5.37% 1.35%
9 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity (276,537) 3,500,000 3,223,463 (2,125,798) 1,097,665 65.12% 9.36% 6.10%
12 Customer Deposits 162,972 0 162,972 0  162,972 9.67% 2.00% 0.19%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $1,134,772 $3,500,000 $4,634,772 ($2,949,047) $1,685,725 100.00%  7.64%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 8.36% 10.36%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.99% 8.30%

KWRU 019101

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 55

K W Resort Utilities Corp.   Schedule No. 7-A
Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase II

Description
Phase I

Amounts

Approved
Adjust-
ments

Approved
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Phase II
Revenue

Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $2,238,046 $0 $2,238,032 $247,858 $2,485,904
   11.07%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $1,946,404 $0 $1,946,404 $0 $1,946,404

3   Depreciation 108,895 85,179 194,074 0 194,074

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 180,869 24,537 205,406 11,154 216,560

6   Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0

7 Total Operating Expense 2,236,168 109,717 2,345,884 11,154 2,357,038

8 Operating Income $1,878 ($107,838) $128,866

9 Rate Base $37,710 $1,685,725 $1,685,725

10 Rate of Return 4.98% (6.40%) 7.64%

KWRU 019102

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0123-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150071-SU
PAGE 56

K W Resort Utilities Corp. Schedule No.7-B
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14   Phase II

Explanation Wastewater

  Depreciation Expense - Net
1 Remove net depreciation on non-U&U adjustment. (Issue 16) ($106,110)
2 Reflect depreciation expense on pro forma plant adjustment. (Issue 16) $191,289